[(4)](5) Fail to comply with any conditions for variances or exemptions authorized under § 9-409 of this subtitle.

## (b) A person may not:

- (1) [fail] FAIL to comply with any order issued by the Secretary under [§ 9-405 of] this subtitle; OR
- (2) FALSIFY OR KNOWINGLY RENDER INACCURATE ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD REQUIRED TO BE MAINTAINED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE OR ANY RULE, REGULATION, ORDER, OR PERMIT ADOPTED OR ISSUED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE.

9-412.1.

## (A) IN THIS SECTION, "TAMPER" MEANS TO:

- (1) INTRODUCE A CONTAMINANT INTO A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM WITH THE INTENTION OF HARMING PERSONS:
- (2) INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATION OF A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM WITH THE INTENTION OF HARMING PERSONS; OR
- (3) ALTER WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, OPERATION OF A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM WITH THE INTENTION OF HARMING PERSONS.
- (B) (A) A PERSON MAY NOT TAMPER, ATTEMPT TO TAMPER, OR MAKE A THREAT TO TAMPER WITH A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM.
- (G) (B) (1) THE DEPARTMENT MAY BRING A CIVIL ACTION AGAINST ANY PERSON WHO TAMPERS, ATTEMPTS TO TAMPER, OR MAKES A THREAT TO TAMPER WITH A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM.
- (2) THE COURT MAY IMPOSE A CIVIL PENALTY OF NOT MORE THAN \$50,000 FOR ACTUAL TAMPERING, OR NOT MORE THAN \$20,000 FOR EACH ATTEMPT TO TAMPER.

## 9-413.

- (a) A person who willfully violates § 9-412(a) [(3)] (4) or [(4)] (5) of this subtitle is subject to a civil penalty of up to \$5,000 for each day on which the violation exists.
- (b) A person who violates § 9-412(a)(1), [or] (2), OR (3) of this subtitle is guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction is subject to a fine not exceeding \$5,000 for each day on which the violation occurs or failure to comply continues.
- (c) In an action brought in the appropriate court to enforce the order, a person who willfully violates or fails or refuses to comply with any order issued by the Secretary under [§ 9-405 of] this subtitle may be fined not more than \$5,000 for each day on which the violation occurs or failure to comply continues.
- (D) (1) IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER REMEDIES AVAILABLE AT LAW AND AFTER AN OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING, WHICH MAY BE WAIVED IN WRITING BY